this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and
that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

- 95 -

NOTE 8: Retirement Plans (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the proportionate share of the net pension liability using the discount rate, as well as what the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1
percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Rate Decrease Rate Discount Rate Rate Increase

University's proportionate share of the

net pension liability

ATRS 6.50% 21,514,723$   7.50% 14,459,284$   8.50% 8,607,939$

APERS 6.15% 19,584,763$   7.15% 12,858,706$   8.15% 7,308,188$

NOTE 9: Natural Classifications by Function

The University’s operating expenses by function for the year ended June 30, 2021 were as follows:

Scholarships Supplies

Personal and and Self-

Services Fellowships Services insurance Depreciation Other Total

Instruction 91,105,174$   2,364,761$   11,075,017$   104,544,952$

Research 4,925,713   462,355 2,730,019   8,118,087

Public service 13,257,271   15,550 4,336,291   17,609,112

Academic support 21,207,412   39,580 6,874,984   28,121,976

Student services 17,733,961   119,924 5,848,950   23,702,835

Institutional support 26,504,974   8,750 11,926,161   38,439,885

Scholarships and fellowships 22,365,147   * 22,365,147

Operations and maintenance

   of plant 11,311,353   22,468,245   33,779,598

Auxiliary enterprises 10,727,773   6,070,362   17,326,958   34,125,093

Self-insurance 21,534,101$   21,534,101

Depreciation 31,450,233$   31,450,233

Other 18,570$   18,570

Totals 196,773,631$   31,446,429$   82,586,625$   21,534,101$   31,450,233$   18,570$   363,809,589$

*Includes $1,231,928 of HEERF-CARES direct payments to students and $9,799,866 of HEERF-CRRSAA direct payments to

students due to COVID-19

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

- 96 -

NOTE 10: Receivable and Payable Balances

Accounts Receivables at June 30, 2021 as reported in the Statement of Net Position, were as follows:

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 7,616,316$   7,616,316$

Grants and contracts 15,706,046   15,706,046

Construction projects 341,905   403,129$   745,034

Travel advances/repayments 8,862   8,862

Auxiliary enterprises 2,318,212   2,318,212

Miscellaneous 4,895,558   56,016   4,951,574

Totals 30,886,899$   459,145$   31,346,044$

Jonesboro

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 3,207,324$   3,207,324$

Grants and contracts 305,324   305,324

Sales and use tax 20,307   20,307

Construction projects 371,749   371,749

Travel advances/repayments 33,169   33,169

Auxiliary enterprises 28,422   28,422

Miscellaneous 118,791   118,791

Totals 4,085,086$   -$   4,085,086$

Henderson State University

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 960,673$   960,673$

Grants and contracts 435,774   435,774

Sales and use tax 222,576   222,576

Auxiliary enterprises 279,928   279,928

Totals 1,898,951$   -$   1,898,951$

Beebe

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 121,451$   121,451$

Grants and contracts 2,124,788   2,124,788

Sales and use tax 7,402   7,402

Miscellaneous 76,596   1,520,868$   1,597,464

Totals 2,330,237$   1,520,868$   3,851,105$

Mid-South

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

- 97 -

NOTE 10: Receivable and Payable Balances (Continued)

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 167,546$   167,546$

Grants and contracts 150,729   150,729

Property tax accrual 903,088   903,088

Miscellaneous 301,995   301,995

Totals 1,523,358$   -$   1,523,358$

Mountain Home

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 1,402,836$   1,402,836$

Grants and contracts 650,873   650,873

Sales and use tax 196,951   196,951

Direct lending 6,055   6,055

Miscellaneous 1,472   1,472

Totals 2,258,187$   -$   2,258,187$

Newport

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 333,160$   333,160$

Grants and contracts 868,973   868,973

Auxiliary enterprises 1,356   1,356

Miscellaneous 291,952   291,952

Totals 1,495,441$   -$   1,495,441$

Three Rivers

Current Noncurrent Total

Student receivables, net 13,809,306$   13,809,306$

Grants and contracts 20,242,507   20,242,507

Sales and use tax 447,236   447,236

Construction projects 713,654   403,129$   1,116,783

Travel advances/repayments 42,031   42,031

Property tax accrual 903,088   903,088

Auxiliary enterprises 2,627,918   2,627,918

Direct lending 6,055   6,055

Miscellaneous 5,686,364   1,576,884   7,263,248

Totals 44,478,159$   1,980,013$   46,458,172$

System

Accounts receivable from students are reported net of allowances for doubtful accounts.  This amount was
$9,733,352 at June 30, 2021.  Grants and contracts receivable are comprised of amounts due for sponsored
research projects, scholarships and other restricted activities.  Auxiliary enterprises receivables consist of amounts
due at year for vending, bookstore and other types of auxiliaries.  Direct lending receivables are federal loans that
have been disbursed to students but the University has not yet received the cash.

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS